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Kate Mitas, Bookseller
725 Washington St., Suite 302

Oakland, CA 94607
kate@mitasbooks.com

(510) 935-1479

Friends and colleagues,

Offered here is my sixteenth e-list -- the usual eclectic mix of material, I admit, albeit with an emphasis on subjects near and 
dear to my heart: women’s history (more important now than ever), social history, cookery, Californiana. Highlights include 
a rare first edition of Our Bodies, Our Selves (#26); a newspaper issued by internees at the Santo Tomas Internment Camp 
during WWII (#30); a photo album about Rita Hayworth’s parents, the Dancing Cansinos (#10); a panoramic photograph of 
what is likely a Japanese American chicken farm in Northern California (#17); a manuscript book with recipes for turning fire 
different colors (from which the title of this list was drawn) (#6); and an unusual St. Helena imprint (#4).

As always, I am happy to work with institutional customers regarding billing.

Enjoy,
Kate

Terms: All items subject to prior sale. Institutions may be billed according to their needs, and I am happy to accommo-
date any Covid-related shipping requirements. Reciprocal trade discount offered. California residents will be charged 
sales tax.



1.  [African American / Religion]. The N. Y. Colored Baptist State Convention 43rd Annual 
Session and the Women’s Auxiliary 37th Annual Session [with] 45th Annual Session of the 
N. Y. Colored Baptist State Convention | 39th Annual Session Women’s Auxiliary. [Pin-
backs]. [Buffalo?] / Albany, New York: 1938, 1940. Round pinbacks, each approximately 1-3/4 
inches in diameter. One lavender, one pink, both printed in black. Light scuffing; minor staining 
to edges; backs rubbbed and scuffed; price in green marker to back of one pin. Good. 

Two pinbacks from two New York Colored Baptist State Conventions, one held at the Shiloh Bap-
tist Church (city unknown, but newspaper accounts indicate it may have been the one in Buffalo, 
NY) from October 18-21, 1938, the other held at the Morning Star Baptist Church in Albany from 
October 22-25, 1940. The organization was founded in 1895 as the Baptist Church Union, and 
changed its name in 1897 to the New York Colored Baptist State Convention. 

 $95.00 



2.  [Birth Control / Women]. Sanger, Margaret H. Family Limitation. 
(n. p.): (n. d.), circa 1916. 6 x 4-3/8 inches. 16 pp. Brown stapled 
wrappers printed in black. One b&w illustration. Slight staining to 
wrappers around binding staple, not affecting interior leaves; minor 
loss to corner of front wrapper; minor soiling and toning to wrap-
pers. Very Good. 

A scarce, early edition of Sanger’s monumentally important booklet 
on birth control, first published in 1914 and running to an estimated 
1,500,000 copies or more over the course of the next decade. “After 
forty years of ‘Com-stockery’ ... -- decades during which obscenity 
laws in the United States prohibited the provision of information on 
sex education or contraception through the mails -- the publication 
of Family Limitation was a remarkable act of civil disobedience and 
the opening volley of the birth control movement in 20th century 
America” (Atwater 3084). 

The text was not copyrighted and numerous editions were issued, 
including pirated ones. In his catalogue of the Atwater Collection, 
Christopher Hoolihan delineates the differences between several of 
the earliest editions, of which this copy most closely resembles the 
Oakland edition, or “Type F” (based on comparison with the Port-
land edition, whose main text is the same as that in the Oakland 
edition). With minor exceptions for different line breaks, the text in 
this copy appears to be identical, as is the size of the booklet and 
color of the wrappers: The primary difference is that this copy lacks 
any publication information; too, a misspelling on p. 13, “seman”, is 
not noted in Atwater. Speculatively, this is possibly a pirated edition 
of the Oakland edition. 

Unlike earlier editions, this one uses less radical language when 
urging women, especially working women, “to see that the human 
material for exploiters and militarists is curtailed in the interests of 
all useful and productive members of society.” It also skirts direct 
mention of abortion, while still providing methods of contraception 
and early termination of pregnancy. 

Divided into eight sections: Introduction; A Nurse’s Advice to 
Women; Douches and Their Importance; Vaginal Douche For-
mulas; The Use of the Condom or “Cots”; The Pessary and the 
Sponge; Sponges and Cotton Plugs; and Vaginal Suppositories. 

See Atwater 3085.1 and the chart in 3084. 

OCLC locates three holdings of the Oakland edition, at Yale, Har-
vard and the University of Rochester. 

 $450.00 



3.  [Child Welfare / Medicine / Trade Catalogues]. Catalog of Posters. 
Visualize Your Program. [Cover title]. New York: National Child Wel-
fare Association, Inc., (n. d.), circa 1926. 6 x 9 inches. 32pp including 
wrappers. Stapled white wrappers printed in blue and orange. Blue and 
white illustrations. Slight edgewear; tiny loss and short nick to front wrap-
per. Very Good. 

A trade catalogue of the over 300 posters created by the National Child 
Welfare Association since its founding in 1912, with illustrations of 88 
examples, prices for sets, individual posters and hand colored lantern 
slides, and a blank order form at the rear. The posters are divided up 
by subject: Heath; Character, Mental Hygiene, and Citizenship; Voca-
tional Guidance; Miscellaneous (including fairy tales and literature, li-
brary posters, posters about being kind to animals, infant care, etc.); and 
Knighthood of Youth, “a school club for boys and girls in the elementary 
grades”. In the case of two series of posters, “Modern Health Crusad-
ers” and “Infant Care”, alternatives showing Black children instead of 
white children are offered, at a lower price. 

OCLC locates one holding, at Yale. 

 $225.00 



4.  [Circus / Maritime / Colonialism]. Huxter’s Circus. Monday Night. 
Under the patronage of Captain E. E. Potter, and Officers of the 
U.S.S. Lancaster. [Drop title]. Jamestown, St. Helena: Benjamin 
Grant, Printer, (n. d.), circa 1885. 10-1/2 x 7-1/2 inches. Broadside. 
White silk with brown border and brown and white fringe, printed in 
black. Light soiling; some crimping to fringe. Very Good. 

A rare silk broadside for a circus starring Edward Huxter, a British per-
former, his wife (listed here only as “Mrs. Huxter”), and a troupe of 
clowns, gymnasts, and equestrians, which was presumably staged 
somewhere on St. Helena island. Its guests of honor were Captain 
Edward Eells Potter and his fellow officers from the U.S.S. Lancaster; 
Potter commanded the Lancaster from 1883-1886, so we date this 
broadside to that period. The printer, Benjamin Grant, also printed 
and edited the Guardian newspaper from his shop in Jamestown, and 
was the foremost printer in St. Helena in his day. 

In addition to information about the time and seat prices, the broad-
side includes a full program of the night’s entertainment. Following 
a musical overture, Edward Huxter, “the Champion Vaulter of the 
Colonies”, performed the “American Tremplin” (trampoline?), after 
which Mrs. Huxter performed “on her highly-trained Colonial Horse 
Captain”. Tumbling and comedic acts came next, including clowns, 
a “bimbo”, and what were probably non-Asian performers in yel-
low-face (doing a “Jingling Jumpers or Chinese games” act, among 
others), then a performance on the slack rope, another equestrian 
stunt by Mr. Huxter, and finally an equestrian pantomime, “Brigand of 
the Alps”. 

An uncommon piece of circus history, and a scarce St. Helena imprint. 
Not located in OCLC. 

 $550.00 



5.  [Cookery / Desserts / Beverages]. Cardelli, M. [possible 
pseudonym of M. Querard][. Manuel du Limonadier et du Con-
fiseur. Paris: Roret, 1827. Fourth edition. 6 x 3-3/4 inches. [4, 
ads],iv,378pp. Original brown wrappers printed in black. Text in 
French. Edgeworn, with long splits to joints and small loss to cor-
ner of front wrapper; light foxing to wrappers and beginning and 
end leaves; three small worm holes to front wrapper and most 
leaves (although the three merge into one wormhole about half-
way through), occasionally slightly affecting text; short tear to one 
leaf along gutter. Good. 

Fourth edition of this confectioner’s cookbook, first published in 
1822, with instructions for preparing coffee, chocolate, punch, 
ice cream, liqueurs, fruit brandy, jams, pastries, beer, and much 
more. Full title: Manuel du Limonadier et du Confiseur; conte-
nant les meilleurs procédes pour préparer le café, le chocolat, le 
punch, les glaces, les boissons rafraichissantes, liqueurs, fruits à 
l’eau-de-vie, confitures, pâtes, vins artificiels, pâtisseries légeres, 
bière, cidre, etc. Ouvrage utile, non seulement aux Limonadiers, 
Confiseurs et Distillateurs, mais encore aux Droguistes, Herbor-
istes, Chefs-d’office, Economes, et indispensable à toutes les per-
sonnes qui se font un délassement de confectionner et d’amélior-
er toutes les douceurs agréables dans les usages de la vie. See 
BITTING p. 74 for the 1825 edition. 

OCLC locates eight holdings of this edition, all in France. 

 $350.00 



6.  [Cookery / Medicine / Chemistry]. Rennolds, William Copp - Prior Owner. Private Recipes. 
[Cover title]. [Chicago]: [1860]. 6-1/2 x 4-1/4 inches. 54pp used of approximately 200pp. Black 
leather with holograph title label to front board and clasp to fore-edge. Holograph text in ink 
and pencil, with a few newspaper clippings glued in. Binding rubbed and worn, with bumping 
and slight loss to spine ends; clasp broken; light soiling, foxing and toning throughout. Good. 

A manuscript book of recipes for a range of subjects, with a laid in slip of paper (actually a blank 
endpaper from a different book) indicating that it was given by William E. Rennolds, a doctor, 
to his son, William Copp Rennolds, in 1860, in Chicago. The Rennolds family emigrated from 
England in 1852, a year after William Jr. (1851-1937) was born. 

The book contains 85 holograph recipes in no particular order, plus a three addiitional recipes 
on pasted-in clippings and a handful of entries relating factual information (e.g., about heat and 
the hardness scale), an Italian proverb, etc. The recipes address a variety of practical needs: for 
example, in the field of cookery, how to make brandy, honey wine, concentrated lemonade, 
and compressed yeast; in medicine, treatments for gonorrhea, neuralgia, diptheria, catarrh, sea 
sickness, poor eyesight, and even morning sickness (for the last, the treatment is simply pop-
corn); and in household use, recipes for how to make sealing wax, liquid glue, rat poison, and 

even four different colors of fire (red, green, blue and 
lilac). Additional recipes touch on hair dye, cologne, 
and something called “Steer’s Opodeldoc”, which 
may have veterinary applications. 

 $600.00 



7.  [Cookery / Photography]. Real Photo Postcard of a Young 
Woman Displaying Baked Goods. [Dayton, Pennsylvania?]: (n. 
d.), circa 1920. 5-1/2 x 3-1/2 inches. RPPC with divided back, pen-
ciled name of addressee -- “Mrs. G. A. Hawk, Dayton, Pa” -- and 
possibly the sender’s name (or the subject’s?), “Alice”, in the corre-
spondence section. Slight wear; minor foxing to verso. Very Good. 

A delightfully wacky and quaint RPPC of a young woman display-
ing what one can only assume are her own baked goods -- which 
appear to be a mix of cookies and possibly a flapjack(?) -- neatly 
arrayed on a cloth on the seat of a rocking chair; the young wom-
an is leaning casually against the back of the chair, with what this 
cataloguer likes to imagine is a proud but shy smile. 

 $75.00 



8.  [Cookery / WWII]. Calhoun, Rita. Home Canning in War-
time. [Cover title]. [Portland, Oregon]: Portland Gas & 
Coke Company, [1944]. 11 x 8-1/2 inches. 8pp recto only + 
cover sheet. Corner-stapled mimeographed booklet, print-
ed in blue, yellow, green and red on the cover. Toning to 
some edges; light creasing to upper corner; blue pencil 
marginalia (bracketing one section) to p. 7. Very Good. 

A short but thorough manual “intended as a guide to the 
safest methods of home canning... [that] complies with the 
recommendations adopted by the State Conference on 
Home Food preservation”. Includes sections on what types 
of jars, lids and rubber rings to use; how to clean and seal 
jars and lids; the quantity of different foods yielded from 
raw products during the canning process; how to prepare 
foods for canning, with separate sections on fruits and veg-
etables; warnings about how to handle canned food that 
may have spoiled; and, causes of spoilage. 

Not located in OCLC. 

 $85.00 



9.  [Cookery / WWII]. Compiled by the Canteen Corps of the 
Greater Cleveland Chapter, American National Red Cross. The 
Canteen Cook Book. Cleveland, Ohio: The Canteen Corps of the 
Greater Cleveland Chapter, American National Red Cross, 1951. 9 
x 6 inches. 111,[1]pp. Spiral-bound white wrappers printed in red. 
Toning and light soiling to wrappers; short tear to front wrapper at 
spiral binding. Internally clean and bright. About Very Good. 

Presumed second printing of the cookbook issued by the Great-
er Cleveland Canteen Corps in 1946, which OCLC notes has the 
same title and pagination. “The recipes given in this book were 
used in the Cleveland Red Cross Canteen and for their many out-
side assignments during the Second World War.” 

OCLC locates three copies of the 1946 printing, and one of the 
1951 printing. 

 $75.00 



10.  [Dancing / Los Angeles / Film]. [Hayworth, Rita]. Photograph Album about the Dancing Cancinos. [Los Angeles]: Circa 1920s-1930s. 
7 x 11 inch photo album + assorted ephemera and snapshots. Photo album: commercial black string-bound album with black construc-
tion paper leaves; 27 leaves used, recto only, containing 9 b&w photos and 17 RPPCs (most affixed with corner mounts, but a few pasted 
in), two laid-in RPPCs of Rita Hayworth, and 5 mounted or pasted-in pieces of ephemera. An additional 11 pieces of ephemera are laid in, 
mostly programs, as well as 10 b&w snapshots and RPPCs of what appear to be unidentified members of the Cansino family, and six cop-
ies of a blank consent form for the Cansino Studio to use the name of the student, presumably in its programs and promotional material. 

Fold lines and light wear, foxing and soiling to ephemera; small ink stain to corner of one flyer; ink signatures to some of the photo-
graphs; a few photographs creased; one piece of ephemera nearly split at a fold line; tear to one leaf. Several items neatly removed 
from other photo albums or scrapbooks and still pasted to those original pages, with the latter then pasted into this album. Good to 
Very Good condition overall. 



A photograph album / scrapbook compiled of rare images and 
ephemera relating to the Dancing Cansinos, a family of professional 
dancers who emigrated from Spain and eventually settled in Los 
Angeles. The troupe was comprised of Antonio, Sr., and Carmen 
Cansino; their children Eduardo, Elisa, Paco, Jose, Antonio, Jr., Ra-
fael and Angel; Gabriel Cansino, a cousin; and, briefly in the 1930s, 
Margarita Carmen Cansino, who later became known as the actress 
Rita Hayworth; her parents were Eduardo and Volga Hayworth. The 
Dancing Cancinos, and Elisa in particular, played a major role in 
bringing Spanish and Romani dances to the United States. 

The album, which appears to have been painstakingly compiled from 
a variety of sources, is primarily composed of professional posed 
images of the Cansino dancers. An RPPC portrait of Eduardo and 
Elisa opens the album, soon followed by a backstage photograph 
of Gabriel and other dancers (possibly including Elisa) at a theatre, 
several RPPCs of the Cansinos striking dance poses and in costume, 
and an inscribed photograph of Gabriel. Other images of the Cansi-
nos include a handful of vernacular snapshots of several members of 
the family on a boat, and one of what appears to Gabriel on a horse. 

Additional images include a group portrait photo of a party in what 
appears to be Seville, images of other dancers and performers that 
either performed with the Cansinos or, possibly, were students. The 
former include Nicholas Tsoukalas and Carmen and Pepe Guerrero, 
while the latter are a woman identified only as Coco, in San Francis-
co (where Carmen opened a studio) and an unidentified woman in 
a swimsuit. 

The ephemera is varied, but primarily related to Gabriel Cansino. 
Included is a 1927 holograph note for a monetary transaction in 
Madrid between Antonio and Gabriel; two promotional cards from 
1925 and circa 1930, a program for a celebration of Mexico’s in-
dependence held in San Francisco in 1931 and at which Gabriel 
performed; a mockup of an ad featuring Elisa and Gabriel in Who’s 
Who in Music and Dance in Southern California; a flyer for an ap-
pearance by Elisa in Toronto; and programs for California perfor-
mances by Gabriel. 

Primary material about the Dancing Cansinos is rare. A small col-
lection of material on Eduardo and Elisa is held by the Museum 
of Performance and Design in San Francisco, and OCLC locates 
only a handful of images at other institutions. 

Additional images available upon request.

 $4,500.00 



11.  [Dominican Republic / Latin America / 
Military]. Kerr, David R. - Recipient. Revista 
Militar: Organo del Servicio Militar en la 
Republica Dominicana. Año I, Num. 1 - Año 
IV, Num. 59. July 1934 - December 1940. 
[Set of Two Bound Volumes]. Ciudad Trujillo 
[Santo Domingo]: 1934-1940. Inscribed. Two 
bound volumes of 40 magazines total, con-
taining 59 consecutive issues (several mag-
azines are double issues). 11-1/2 x 9 inches. 
Pagination varies: most issues average be-
tween about 26-50pp, but some issues are 
longer; approximately 3000pp total. Paper 
covered boards backed in cream cloth, with 
black lettering to spines, each with a printed 
presentation leaf bound in at the front; origi-
nal color covers bound in. 

General wear to bindings; some loss to cloth at foot of both spines and lower rear joint of one volume, 
possibly due to moisture exposure; ownership signatures to some magazine covers, suggesting they were 
gathered from several sources. Volume I has some notable condition issues: gutter breaks at beginning 
and end, causing presentation leaf and front cover of first issue to be partially detached; staining and loss 
to upper margin of approx. 30 leaves, affecting the running title, and with the staining resembling mil-
dew staining and so treated with alcohol by this bookseller; the first two leaves of Año II, No. 16 roughly 
removed; and an approximately 3” strip of text removed from the bottom of one leaf in Año I., No. 8. 
Volume II in considerably better condition, with only a rough tear to the back cover of the final issue. Fair 
to Very Good overall. 

An uncommon run of the state military magazine of the Trujillo dictatorship, presented by Trujillo’s brother 
Hector in 1942 to David R. Kerr, the newly appointed U.S. military attaché to the Dominican Republic, with 
an inscription from Hector on the presentation page of Volume I. The magazines cover a wide range of 
topics, reporting favorably on Trujillo, his attempts to modernize the country, and of course, the military 
and Trujillo’s efforts to develop “the culture of the soldier”. 

Kerr served as military attaché to the DR from 1941-1943, then served in France during the final months 
of World War II as chief of tactics at the Ground Force Training Center for the European Theater of 
Operations.   Noting Kerr’s role in the creation of the “culture of the soldier,” Eric Roorda cites an article 
about a cocktail party at Kerr’s home in the February 1942 issue of Revista Militar (not included here): 



“The forms of cultural transmission adopted by military ‘liason’ during 
the war are portrayed in the account, composed in the same breathless 
prose style as newspaper reporting about Trujillo’s alto mundo. ‘The buf-
fet was splendid. Exquisite liquors and the finest wines delighted those 
invited; and when the night closed its broach of sloe, and the light of the 
winking stars fled before the dawn, the echo of the last woman’s laugh 
died away to become a memory of this fiesta of North American gentil-
ity.’ Kerr’s party also featured the familiar guest list from Dominican high 
society, mixing military men, government officials, diplomats of several 
countries, and ‘the most select’ members of the American Colony” (The 
Dictator Next Door, p. 187). 

OCLC locates 13 holdings worldwide, most of which appear to be in-
complete and/or broken runs.

 $2,250.00 



12.  [Drugs, War on]. The Now Drug Scene: What Every Teenager and 
Parent Should Know. [Cover title]. (n. p.): Eastern Press, Inc., (1970). 11 
x 8-1/2 inches. Unpaginated, but 20pp. Color printed wrappers. Color and 
some b&w illustrations throughout. Light bumping/creasing to corners; light 
soiling. Very Good. 

A guide to commonly abused drugs in the 1970s, with full color illustrations 
of the various forms the drugs could take, descriptions of a user’s symptoms 
on the drug, slang terminology, and even typical street prices. Additional 
sections warn of the consequeces of being convicted of a narcotic felony, 
provide advice to parents who suspect their children are using illegal drugs, 
and advocate for community action against drug pushers. 

OCLC locates one holding, in the Drug Enforcement Administration Library. 

 $125.00 



13.  [Fotonovellas / Spain / American Civil War]. Para el amor nunca es tarde. [English title: Never too late for love]. [Barcelona?]: 
1920. 8-1/4 x 11 inches. 60pp, recto only. Burgundy cloth photo album with gilt title and ornament stamped to spine, brown paper 
leaves reinforced with cloth at the gutter. 55 b&w photographs + 6 cyanotypes, 3-1/2 x 5-1/2 inches each; holograph text in verse, in 
Spanish. All but two photos are pasted in one per page; two additional photographs are laid in, one a duplicate possibly removed from 
another album, and one on a loose leaf of black construction paper and seemingly unrelated to the text. Light wear to spine ends and 
corners; front hinge gently split; light dampstaining to edge of front endpaper; text of one page smeared from contact with moisture, 
although there is no damp-staining and the text is still readable. Very Good. 

An original proto-fotonovella, relating in dramatic fashion the tale of four young couples who fall in love despite opposition from their 
guardians -- who, it turns out, are themselves a pair of star-crossed lovers who fell in love during an unnamed 19th-century war in the 
United States (presumably, the Civil War). Their tales are told through detailed, staged photographs of amateur actors paired with occa-
sionally rather clumsy verse. 



The story begins with four sisters -- Betty, Jilly, Molly, and Nelly -- 
who live with their stern spinster aunt, Miss Arabella Arrowrock, in a 
palatial home in New York City. The sisters are romantically involved 
with four brothers -- Dick, Fred, John, and Jack -- who are under the 
care of their uncle, Florentin Williamson. Although the brothers are 
supposed to be immersed in their studies, they are much more in-
terested in romance, and sneak out to meet their beloveds, standing 
on the girls’ windowsills to woo them under cover of night. However, 
they are spotted by a maid, Judith, who immediately reports to Miss 
Arrowrock that “[i]nstead of being asleep, each one [of the girls] is 
at their window making love with strange men.” 

The young women and men get in serious trouble with their re-
spective guardians, and Arrowrock and Williamson forbid their 
charges from seeing their as-yet-unknown lovers again, threatening 
to disown them if they disobey. Arrowrock and Williamson, who are 
friends, then meet, and resolve to marry of their charges quickly, not 
realizing that they are already intimately acquainted with each other. 
Neither the sisters nor the brothers know who the others’ guardian 
is, and the sisters hatch a plan to scare off their suitors through grotesque makeup and outlandish outfits. The brothers are disgusted, 
but the sisters recognize them at once, and all four couples secretly resume their relationships, believing they are capable of duping 
their elders. 

Naturally, Arrowrock and Williamson overhear them gloating about their successful charade, and are furious. Arrowrock sits on a bench to 
recover herself, and Williamson approaches and recounts the story of how they met in their youth. An extended flashback scene follows, 
set during what this cataloguer presumes is meant to be the American Civil War, although that is never explicitly stated. Arrowrock, like 
many daughters of the aristocracy, worked as a nurse in a hospital tending to the war wounded, and Williamson, who was a soldier then, 
was sent to the hospital to recover from being wounded. As Arrowrock nurses Williamson back to health, he develops strong romantic 
feelings for her, but never dares to tell her; even on their last night together, when they both attend a ball at the close of the war, Wil-
liamson can’t work up the courage to confess his love. 

Back in the present, the nieces and nephews have been eavesdropping. They convince Arrowrock and Williamson to marry and let them 
marry each other, since it was they who brought their aunt and uncle back together to make their feelings known. All five couples are 
then married simultaneously in a mass ceremony, and the nieces leave home, presumably to live with their new husbands; Arrowrock and 
Williamson remain in the former’s palatial home. 

The story’s emphasis on finding true love is strongly reminiscent of the fotonovelas rosas (pink photonovels) or fotonovelas suaves (smooth 
photonovels) that were popular in the Spanish-speaking world in the mid-20th century, albeit without some of the tropes of those later 



creations. Photonovels as we know them today emerged in Italy 
in the late 1940s, and the present album presents as a sort of 
prototype of the photonovel, resembling its content and use of 
visual narrative It also has an extremely high production value 
for being homemade: the night scenes are presented in cyano-
types; indoor scenese that take place at night show electric lights 
switched on; and their are numerous costume changes and mul-
tiple extras. 

A cast photo and list at the beginning reveals that many of the 
actors were related. That, the fact that this album is likely unique 
or at least one of a very limited quantity, and the photo laid in at 
the rear, which seems to be of a real wedding between two older 
people in 1922, suggests that this may have been a keepsake or 
even a wedding gift. Moreover, the album’s final lines read, “Y 
adios, amigo lecter: esta historia ... que ahora empieza / para ti, 
ya termino.” [“Farewell, dear reader: this story ... which has now 
begun [has,] for you, now ended.”] 

 $1,500.00 



14.  [Games / Transportation / British Empire / Asia]. To the Near & Far East by P&O and B.I. The Eastern Highway. [Lid title]. Har-
borne, England: The Chad Valley Co. Ltd., (n. d.), circa 1930. Box: 17 x 12-3/4 inches, with printed illustration to lid. Board: 21-1/4 x 
15-1/4 inches, blue paper-covered stock with full color printed illustration. Also includes five differently colored metal game pieces in 
the shapes of ships (red, blue, green, yellow and pale lilac), each approximately 1-1/2 inches long; two small dice; a red wooden cup for 
throwing the dice, 2 inches tall x 1 inch in diameter; and a small blue cardboard box for holding the pieces. Game instructions printed 
on white paper and affixed to inside of lid. 

Box fragile and lightly soiled, with splits to three corners of the lid, a long tear to one edge, and a 6 inch split and apron tear to the edge 
of the bottom section; paper of board illustration slightly split at top and bottom of the center fold; game pieces somewhat bent and 
worn; light biopredation to edge of game instructions, not affecting text. Good. 

A rare board game manufactured for the Peninsular and Oriental Steam Navigation Company (P&O) and the British India Steam Naviga-
tion Company (BI), presumably sometime during the height of the BI’s popularity in the mid-1920s to early 1930s. 



In the game, up to five players race from London to different locations in the East: Sydney, via Marseilles, Port Said, Port Sudan, and 
Colombo; Yokohama, via Port Said, Colombo, Singapore, and Hong Kong; Calcutta, via Port Said, Colombo, Mauritius, and Madras; 
Bombay, via Port Said, Port Sudan, Mombasa, Beira, and Mombasa again; and the Seychelles via Marseilles, Port Said, Bombay, Busreh 
and Bombay again. Each game piece is colored the same as its route. 

Players lose a turn when they land on another player’s space, and also lose and gain turns according to separate rules for each route. For 
instance, the player racing from London to Sydney loses a throw of the dice when landing on space No. 52, Port Sudan, due to having 
to wait and provide assistance to a native craft, and gains an extra turn at space No. 39 due to speeding up in order to connect with the 
mails. Other reasons for missing a turn, on this route and others, include encountering a monsoon, coaling in Port Said, discharging and 
loading cargo, receiving an SOS, and even “Coolie Strike at Shanghai”; favorable currents and winds, the need to make up time, and 
receiving a wireless from the ship owners to “make all speed” all earn players extra turns. 

Although the Chad Valley Company was quite popular in its day, and in 1956 became the official toymaker to the Queen, we find no 
record of this game in online sources or OCLC. 

 $750.00 



15.  [Japanese American / California]. Kikan fukkō shi narabini 
jūshoroku [Japanese title]. Nichi-Bei Times Evacuation - Resettle-
ment Report [and] 1948 Directory. San Francisco: Nichi-bei Jiji Sha, 
1948. 10 x 7-3/4 inches. [16],138,[12],243,[3]pp. Text in Japanese and 
English. Blue-grey wrappers printed in blue, cover illustration of the 
Golden Gate Bridge. B&w illustrations. Light bumping to corners and 
spine ends; foxing, toning, and light soiling to text block and beginning 
and end leaves; light musty odor. Very Good. 

An important report and directory issued after the release of Japanese 
Americans from US concentration camps during WWII, tracing the re-
settlement of individuals as well as the rebuilding of their businesses 
and communities. Although focused primarily on California, the direc-
tory includes entries from around the US, with separate sections for or-
ganizations, businesses and residences. A short section of photograph-
ic illustrations showing the deportation of Japanese Americans to the 
camps and life inside the camps, as well as post-internment businesses 
and cities, opens the book, and ads for California businesses are pep-
pered throughout. 

OCLC locates four holdings, and we note two others, at Stanford and 
Princeton. 

 $4,250.00 



16.  [Japanese American / California]. Nichi-Bei Jiji jūshoroku. 
[Japanese American Directory]. 1952. San Francisco: The Nichi 
Bei Times, Inc., 1952. 9 x 6-1/4 inches. [8, ads],[8, index],571,[3]
pp. Blue and white wrappers. B&w illustrations. Text in English 
and Japanese. Ex-library (from a private library, of the family name 
Izutsu), with two library labels to spine and a rough patch to the 
inside cover where a label was removed. Foxing and light staining 
to rear wrapper and text block; rubbing and short splits to joints; 
light foxing to interior, most notably to beginning and end leaves; 
light age-toning to leaves. Good. 

An uncommon post-war directory of Japanese Americans and 
their businesses, primarily those located in California, but with ap-
proximately 150 pages devoted to those in other U.S. states. Also 
includes numerous advertisements, mostly for California-based 
businesses. 

Institutional holdings are scarce for all Nichi Bei Times directories, 
and OCLC locates only two holdings for this year’s directory, at 
the University of Washington and the Library of Congress. 

 $1,250.00 



17.  [Japanese American / California]. Panoramic Photograph of a California Chicken Farm. [San Francisco]: 
Hanasono Studio, (n. d.), circa 1935. 8 x 34 inches. B&w photograph, with photographer’s name in the plate in 
the lower right corner. Rolled, with a slight crease to the left edge and a small corner crease to the right edge; 
light soiling to verso. About Very Good. 

A large panoramic photograph of an unnamed chicken farm, probably in Petaluma or Penngrove, California, 
given Hanasono Studio’s San Francisco location. Although there is nothing in the photo itself to indicate the farm 
was owned by Japanese Americans, it is possible, as Hanasono Studio was owned and operated by Japanese 
Americans George and Mabel Hanasono. George was heavily involved in the Bay Area Japanese American com-
munity, and was one of the partners in the restaurant Nisei Grill, on Post Street in San Francisco. 

We find no records of this photograph in OCLC, and locate only a handful of any photographs by 

Hanasono Studio in online records, all related to the Japanese American community. 

 $500.00 



18.  [Medicine / Women]. [Crane, Jessie M.]. Osteopathic Health. Vol. XXIII, No. 
4. October, 1912. (n. p.): The Osteopathic Publshing Co., 1912. 7-5/8 x 4-1/2 inch-
es. 16pp. Stapled brown wrappers printed in dark brown and lilac; ownership name 
and address printed to rear wrapper. Light bumping to spine ends and lower edge, 
causing a tiny tear to the foot of the front wrapper; sunning and corner crease to 
rear wrapper. Very Good. 

A scarce magazine about osteopathy, from the office of Dr. Jessie M. Crane (1887-
1932), an osteopathic physician who practiced in Norfolk, Nebraska, from at least 
1912-1930 (the last year census data is available for her). Contents include, “The 
Passing of the Drug Fetich” (i.e., “fetish”); “Catarrh Not the Incurable Ill so Often 
Pictured”; “Iritis and Other Eye Diseases Amenable to Osteopathy”; and more. 

Not located in OCLC. 

 $95.00 



19.  [Music / Labor / Radicalism]. [Guthrie, Woody]. Portland People’s 
Songs Wordbook. Portland, Oregon: Mike Loring, (n. d.), circa 1948. 
6 x 4-1/2 inches. [2],36pp, recto only. Brown wrappers with mimeo-
graphed title label to front wrapper, leaves brad-bound through two 
holes punched near the top edge of each leaf and the rear wrapper. 
Wrappers quite worn and nearly split along the spine; one brad missing; 
first leaf detached and laid in, with light creasing and toning. About Very 
Good. 

A rare Portland version of folk song lyrics emulating the similarly-themed 
People’s Songs Bulletin and issued by a close friend of Woody Guthrie’s. 
Guthrie worked as a songwriter for the Bonneville Power Administration 
in Portland in 1941, writing 26 songs in the space of a month about the 
newly constructed hydroelectric dams on the Columbia -- 17 of those 
songs, including “Roll On, Columbia, Roll On” soon entered the canon 
of great folk songs. While he was there, he met Michael (Mike) Loring, as 
Joe Seamons relates in the October 18, 2016 Willamette Times: 

“Michael Loring ... was a fellow traveler living in the Northwest, a pro-
fessional singer and one of Guthrie’s buddies. [Guthrie’s] marriage was 
falling apart at the time he was in Portland, and he would stay with the 
Loring family sometimes, either during or after his contract with BPA 
ended. Years later, in ‘48, he was trying to remember the lyrics to ‘Roll 
On, Columbia.’ He had forgotten them, and Sing Out! magazine want-
ed to publish them. So he writes to the Loring family and says, “Could 
you send me the verses to this song? I know you sing it, and I don’t 
remember them.” Michael Loring replies, “Here’s the verses, and I’ve 
added this one I like to sing because I think it completes the song.” It’s 
the verse about Tom Jefferson: ‘Tom Jefferson’s vision will not let him 
rest.’ That is not a Guthrie verse, that’s a Michael Loring verse.” 

Loring likely issued this Portland People’s Songs sometime around 
1948, possibly around the time People’s Songs Bulletin, which ran from 
1946-1949 and was co-founded by Guthrie, folded. PSB served as the 
template for numerous other folk magazines, including Sing Out! and 
Broadside, so it’s not too much of a stretch to speculate that Loring was 
similarly inspired. 



A “Preamble to People’s Songs International Constitution”, opens this collection, which reads, in part, “We believe that the songs of any 
people truly express their lives, their struggles, and their highest aspirations. ... We further believe that songs and other cultural forms 
must be used to enrich the lives of common people everywhere and to this end we dedicate ourselves to the dissemination of all people’s 
songs to new and broader audiences. And we extend a welcoming hand to anyone, no matter what religion or creed, or race or nation, 
who believes with us that songs must bring about a stronger unity between all people to fight for peace, for a better life for all, and for 
the brotherhood of man.” 

Lyrics for 21 folk songs follow, including “Acres of Clams,” “Joe Hill,” “Hallelujah I’m a Bum,” “Solidarity Forever,” “We Shall Not Be 
Moved,” “Go Down Moses,” “Workin’ on the Railroad,” and others, both classics of folk music and some more obscure titles. 

Not located in OCLC. 

 $750.00 



20.  [Native American / Arizona / Photography]. Vernacular 
Snapshots of a Hopi Family. [Tuba City, Arizona]: Circa 1930s. 
2-1/2 x 3-1/2 inches. Nine b&w photographs with borders, two 
with pencilled captions on the verso; pencilled numbers and 
letters to the versos of the remaining photos. Photos remark-
ably clear and well-developed. Very Good. 

A small but revealing collection of snapshots showing mem-
bers of a Hopi family in Tuba City, their housing, and the sur-
rounding area. Four photos are portraits of two children -- a 
young girl who is laughing in one of the photos, and an older 
boy walking along a road holding a lasso -- and a fifth is a por-
trait of a man on a horse, possibly the children’s father. Another 
photo is of two people standing talking in a dusty fenced-off 
yard behind a low building; two more are landscape shots, in-
cluding one taken from a high point that ishows a circular area 
with benches and is captioned, “Hopi house and tower”, and 
the final one is of a small house that seems to double as a gas 
station. 

Tuba City is an unincorporated town and one of the largest 
communities in the Navajo Nation, in Arizona. Although Nava-
jo make up the largest proportion of the population, the Hopi 
predate the Navajo there by at least several centuries. 

 $350.00 





21.  [Non-Cookery / Erotica / Theatre / France]. La Tomate présente... [Cover title]. 
[Paris, France]: La Tomate, (n. d.), circa 1950. 5-3/8 x 4-1/2 inches. [16]pp. Stapled green 
wrappers printed in darker green, with center cut-out in the shape of a tomato to front 
wrapper. B&w photographic illustrations, plus additional illustrations in green and red. 
Text in French. Soiling and light toning to wrappers; two small tears to front wrapper 
repaired with clear tape; faint foxing to a few pages. Several names of performers on 
two pages are printed on small strips of paper and pasted over the names of previous 
performers. Good. 

Promotional booklet for La Tomate, a Parisian nightclub that offered “strip-tease perma-
nent” during the 1950s and ‘60s. Included is a list of performers, b&w photographic im-
ages of the women in various stages of undress (including one who appears to be about 
to smash a guitar?), and advertisements for alcohol, perfume, and...tomato sauce. No 
joke! In the 1960s, Edmund Wilson visited the club and was thoroughly unimpressed, 
but apparently he didn’t see the guitar-smashing act. 

OCLC locates one possible holding, in France. 

 $75.00 



22.  [Race Relations]. Gray, Arthur D. Family Do’s and Don’t’s in Race Relations. 
Nashville, Tennessee: Department of the Christian Family Board of Education, 
The Methodist Church, [1952]. 6-1/4 x 3-1/2 inches. Bifolium, [4]pp. White stock 
printed in brown. Light wear, minor soiling. Very Good. 

A brochure providing helpful tips to improve race relations between white Chris-
tians and African Americans and Jews, arguing that these will “enhance your 
own family living and strengthen the ties that bind the larger family together”. 
Suggestions include reading books by African Americans and authors of other 
races, insisting on equal opportunities in school activities, “let[ting] your children 
attend inter-racial conferences and work-shops”, and not “sign[ing] ‘restrictive 
covenants’ to bar Jews and Negroes from moving into your neighborhood. Ex-
clusive communities are undemocratic and dull.” Also included is a list of reading 
material for the whole family. 

OCLC locates one holding, at the Wisconsin Historical Society. 

 $45.00 



23.  [Sex / Free Love / Women’s Rights]. Valdor, Vivian (pseudonym 
of Esther Louise Radcliffe). Sex in Freedom (As Seen by a Sexually 
Emancipated Woman). Long Island City: Franklin Perry Publications, 
(1950). 11 x 8-1/2 inches. [4],37,[1]pp. Side-stapled blue wrappers 
printed in black. Slight crease to corner of front wrapper; minor soiling 
to wrappers. Very Good. 

A short treatise on the merits of free love and the right for women to 
have and enjoy sex, both in and out of marriage. Although the title 
suggests that this might be a personal account “by a sexually emanci-
pated woman”, it is much more a work of sexology, with chapter and 
subsection titles such as “The Hypocrisy of Puritans”; “Sexual Friend-
ship among Unmarried Lovers”; “The Evils of Celibacy”; “Monogamy 
Is a Failure”; “Are Present-Day Sex Standards Obsolete?”; “Civiliza-
tion--the Pretence of Decency”; and “A Defense of ‘Indecent’ Nudity”. 
As the last title indicates, Valdor challenges the definition of obscene 
material and free expression, which may have been part of the reason 
it appealed to this publisher: although we can find little about Franklin 
Perry Publications, they also published Theodore Schroeder’s May It 
Please the Court (A Legal and Psychoanalytic Analysis of Obscenity). 

According to copyright filings, Vivan Valdor is the pseudonym of Esther 
Louise Radcliffe (1924-2006). Radcliffe was born in Sioux City, Iowa, 
and later moved to Long Island, where she appears to have been a 
housewife; if she published any further work, on this or any other sub-
ject, we have been unable to find it. 

Not located in OCLC. 

 $250.00 



24.  [Theatre / Film / China]. Peking Pavilion Programme. Mei Lan-Fang presents The 
Original Play “The King’s Parting with His Favourite”. Wednesday April 10th 1929 at 
9:15 p.m. Peking [Beijing]: Peking Pavilion; Linotyped and printed by North China Standard 
Press, 1929. 8 x 5 inches. [8]pp + wrappers. Saddle-stitched brown wrappers printed in 
black; text printed in blue, with blue & white illustrations. English language text. Faint verti-
cal crease throughout. Very Good. 

Program for an opera starring Mei Lanfang, who was known as the “Queen of Chinese op-
era” because he usually played lead female roles, and did so with great skill; Mei toured 
the U.S. and Europe in 1930 and 1935, respectively. Included in the program is a synopsis 
of the storyline, two illustrations -- one of Mei in costume and another of a group of actors 
performing on stage -- and advertisements and a two-page spread showcasing 20 upcom-
ing films, which also played at the Peking Pavilion that year. 

Not located in OCLC. 

 $150.00 



25.  [Women / Expositions]. Invitation Ticket Promoting the Equal Rights Amendment at the Golden Gate International Exposition. 
[San Francisco]: National Woman’s Party, (n. d.), circa 1939. 3 x 5 inches. Small ticket printed recto only on white stock. Creasing; minor 
edgewear. Good. 

An invitation ticket to the National Woman’s Party booth in the Construction Industries Building at the GGIE. As explained here, the NWP 
“is a non-partisan, non-profit organization sponsoring the Equal Rights Amendment now pending before Congress: ‘Men and women 
shall have equal rights throughout the United States and every place subject to its jurisdiction.’” 

Founded by Alice Paul and Lucy Burns in 1913, the NWP was a key player in the fight for women’s suffrage. After the passage of the 19th 
Amendment, the group put its efforts toward the passage of the Equal Rights Amendment, which was written by Alice Paul and Crystal 
Eastman and introduced in Congress in 1923. The ERA would have guaranteed that men and women in the US have equal legal rights, 
but, despite nearly being ratified in 1979, it has not yet passed into law. The NWP closed its doors in 2020. 

 $75.00 



26.  [Women / Medicine]. Boston Women’s Health Col-
lective. Women and Their Bodies: A Course. Boston: 
Boston Women’s Health Collective and New England 
Free Press, (1970). First edition. 11 x 8-3/8 inches. 
1-87, 89-193pp. (pages misnumbered, with erratum 
note to bottom of p. 87, “Page 88 is NOT missing -- 
I just goofed in the numbering”). Side-stapled news-
print self-wrappers with price of 75¢ to front wrapper. 
B&w illustrations. Lightly edgeworn, with nicks and a 
short tear to wrapper edges; approx. 4” x 1” strip of 
loss to fore-edge of front wrapper, affecting chapter 
numbers on verso but not other text; toning. About 
Very Good. 

A rare first edition of what became, in its next printing, 
Our Bodies, Our Selves, a groundbreaking publication 
of the second wave feminist movement, and, argu-
ably, the catalyst for the women’s health movement in 
the United States. Only 5000 copies of this first edi-
tion were printed, and these were hand-distributed at 
workshops and to friends of the authors. Despite the 
limited print run and grassroots distribution, the book 
became an immediate success. A second print run of 
250,000 copies was issued by the New England Free 
Press the following year; over 4 million copies have 
now been printed, and the book is in its ninth edition. 

The idea for Women and Their Bodies grew out of a 
workshop with the same title at a women’s conference 
held at Emmanuel College in Boston, in May 1969. As 
the authors note in their introduction: “After that, sev-
eral of us developed a questionnaire about women’s 
feelings about their bodies and their relationship to 
doctors. We discovered that there were no ‘good’ doc-
tors and we had to learn for ourselves.” Each member 
of the group then chose a topic of women’s health to 
research and write about, and these developed into 
what became the book’s chapters: “Women, Medicine, 



and Capitalism, an Introductory Essay”; “Anatomy and Physiology”; 
“Sexuality”; “Some Myths about Women”; “Venereal Disease”; “Birth 
Control”; “Abortion”; “Pregnancy”; “Prepared Childbirth”; “Post Par-
tum”; and “Medical Institutions”. 

The result was “the first and most comprehensive book to provide in-
formation about women’s health and sexuality”, as Wendy Kline notes 
in “’Please Include This in Your Book’: Readers Respond to Our Bodies, 
Ourselves”, (Bulletin of the History of Medicine, Spring 2005). As Kline 
notes, in the mid-1960s, a major crisis of confidence around patient 
care struck the health care system, creating the impetus for patients’ 
rights advocates and intersecting with the women’s liberation move-
ment and civil rights movement. “Female bodies, argued health femi-
nists, had been subjected to male medical authority; women could not 
achieve full equality without the right to reclaim their bodies. Doctors 
were overwhelmingly male (in 1970, only 7.6 percent of physicians and 
7.2 percent of obstetrician-gynecologists were female) and, accord-
ing to critics, paternalistic, condescending, and judgmental”. Women 
were therefore encouraged to become their own patient advocates, 
educating and empowering themselves through women’s health litera-
ture. (Kline, pp. 85-86). 

Women and Their Bodies I Our Bodies Ourselves became one of the 
most important ways women sought to do that, and still do, as the 
book’s enduring popularity suggests. 

OCLC locates 12 holdings of this edition, and none appear in auction 
records. 

 $3,500.00 



27.  [Women / Politics / Western Americana]. Nellie Tayloe Ross. 
Candidate for Reelection as Governor of Wyoming. [Drop title]. 
(n. p.): (n. d.), circa 1927. 5-1/2 x 3-1/2 inches. Small card, with half-
tone image of Ross on recto and her statement to voters and pro-
gram if elected on verso. Presumably removed from a scrapbook, 
with rough patches and bits of stuck-on paper to verso, occasionally 
affecting text. Good. 

Electioneering card for Nellie Tayloe Ross (1876-1977), the first 
woman to serve as governor of a U.S. state and still the only woman 
to serve as the governor of Wyoming. Ross’s husband, William B. 
Ross, served as governor of Wyoming from 1923 until his death in 
1924; Frank Lucas stepped in as governor from 1924-1925, while 
continuing to serve as Secretary of State of Wyoming. Nellie Tayloe 
Ross was elected in a special election in 1925, but didn’t win her bid 
for reelection in 1927. 

The card openly confronts those who would vote against Ross be-
cause of her gender: “When I took the oath of office, it was with 
the full realization that being the first woman in the United States to 
be actually vested with such a responsibility, I owed an obligation 
to women everywhere so to administer the duties of my office that 
by no act or omission of mine could it be said that women were in-
capable of filling high executive office. And I challenge any person 
who may be opposing my reelection to point to a single act of mind 
wherein I have failed because I am a woman and wherein a man 
would have succeeded because he is a man”. 

The card then goes on to list Ross’s program, which includes “Vig-
ilance in the enforcement of law”; “Protection of bank deposits”; 
and “Sympathetic consideration of the welfare of labor and opposi-
tion to special privilege of every kind and character”. 

Ross later went on to be the first woman to serve as Director of the 
United States Mint, a position she held from 1933 – 1953.

 $65.00 



28.  [Women / Second Wave Feminism / California]. Stevens, 
Barbara, et al. The East Bay Women’s Yellow Pages. Spring 
1976. Berkeley: East Bay Women’s Yellow Pages, 1976. First 
edition. 10-3/4 x 8-1/2 inches. [inside cover],[2],43 (including 
rear inside cover). Yellow and white wrappers, black letter-
ing. B&w illustrations. Light toning and foxing; slight crease 
to corners of front wrapper and first few leaves. Very Good. 

The scarce first edition of the first comprehensive directory 
to women’s resources in the East Bay, with listings solely for 
women-owned and women-run organizations and business-
es. Includes sections on women’s centers and refuges; pol-
itics and education; the printed word; work; tradeswomen; 
business services; fine arts and crafts; performing arts; health; 
sports and martial arts; parents and children; food and drink; 
clothes, hair and shoes; religious, spiritual and occult; and 
“everything else”. A section at the rear details the process 
by which the project was conceived and executed, with a de-
tailed breakdown of the expenses and womanhours required. 

OCLC locates five holdings. 

 $200.00 



29.  [WPA / Medicine]. “Early” Is the Watchword! 
Cancer Is Curable. Early Diagnosis. Early Treatment. 
New York: New York State Department of Health / WPA 
Art Project, NYC, (n. d.), circa 1938. 14 x 11 inches. 
Broadside. Light blue stock silk screen printed in dark-
er blue, red, yellow, and white. Light wear and soiling, 
including a few short scuffs/indentations to the body of 
the image and a small, faint spot of damp-staining to 
the right margin. Very Good. 

A scarce WPA poster advocating for the early detection 
and treatment of cancer, featuring an image of a roost-
er crowing “’Early’ is the watchword! Cancer is curable” 
as the sun rises with the words “Early diagnosis | Early 
treatment” inside it. 

Cancer had become a leading cause of death in the 
U.S. by the 1930s, prompting increased federal funding 
for cancer control and research, as well as the National 
Cancer Institute Act of 1937. A different variant of this 
poster held by the Library of Congress, with the same 
basic features -- a rooster and rising sun, paired with 
slightly different wording, “Early Is the Watchword for 
Cancer Control” -- was issued by the U.S. Public Health 
Department and the American Society for the Control 
of Cancer (later known as the American Cancer Soci-
ety). Presumably, the poster offered here was an exten-
sion of that campaign. 

Not located in OCLC. 

 $650.00 



30.  [WWII / Philippines]. Brines, Russell (Editor). The Internitis. Vol. 1, No. 
3. September 1942. Santo Tomas Internment Camp, Manilla: 1942. 8 x 
6 inches. 20pp including wrappers, printed one side only. Cream stapled 
wrappers printed in black. B&w illustrations throughout, many hand-col-
ored. Wrappers detached from text block; spine nearly perished; approx. 
3” x 1” rough loss to front wrapper, affecting portion of cover text and 
illustration; moderate loss to rear wrapper, minimally affecting text; light 
soiling and foxing. About Good. 

A rare example of this mimeographed newspaper issued by and for those 
interned in the Santo Tomas Internment Camp at the Santo Tomas Univer-
sity in Manilla following the Japanese occupation of the Philippines during 
WWII. Roughly 3,000 people enemy civilians were interned at the camp 
from 1942-1945, primarily American citizens, living in the campus build-
ings as well as in a shanty town that sprung up around them. Conditions at 
the camp deteriorated drastically as the war wore on, with many internees 
near death when the camp was liberated by the U.S. Army in February 
1945. 

This edition of the newspaper reveals the privations faced by internees 
during the first year of their internment, but also reflects the humor and 
resilience with which they dealt with their situation. An article on cooking, 
for example, offers recipes for Gulash Filipina and Tinapay San Nicholas 
“[b]ecause our internee diet is predominantly starchy [and] we need other 
food values”, and notes that stoves can be had for $2.50 and if readers 
need help setting theirs up, the author can help. Similarly, advertisements 
for one-peso meals, laundry services, fudge and pastries, candy, soap, and 
other services and products suggest a high degree of resourcefulness and 
mutual aid among the internees, at least at this juncture. 

The internees’ sense of humor -- or at any rate, their need for a laugh, as far 
as the editor was concerned -- is shown in satiric advertisements for things 
like Pabst beer and life insurance; a quiz called, “Are You Stir Crazy?”, 
which includes such questions as, “Are you sure it isn’t YOUR hot-plate 
that blows the fuses?” and “Does a mosquito net affect you as a ‘confine-
ment within a confinement’?”; and a “dear diary” piece by a woman who 
feels empowered because she convinces her husband to make candy. 



Also included is a serious section about the state of life in the camp, with details about how 
many are interned, upcoming elections for committee representatives, the necessity of laws 
for the overflowing shantytowns, financial expenditures for July, etc. A short story, and an 
announcement for a short story contest, as well as few other comic pieces and cartoons, 
round out this issue. 

OCLC locates only one holding of any issue of The Internitis (the finding aid isn’t specific 
about which issue), in a scrapbook at Oregon State University; we note one other holding 
of this issue at the University of Michigan. (2453) 

 $850.00 


